the VaR for these two portfolios as a whole.    5 Difference between the sum of the two standalone VaRs for “Group, excluding CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio” and the “CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio” and
the VaR for the Group as a whole.

51

R
is

k
an

d
 t

re
as

u
ry

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

Interest rate risk in the banking book
The interest rate risk sensitivity figures presented in the following
table represent the impacts of +1, ±100 and ±200-basis-point
parallel moves in yield curves on present values of future cash
flows, irrespective of accounting treatment. For some portfolios,
the +1-basis-point sensitivity has been estimated by dividing the
+100-basis-point sensitivity by 100. Due to the low level of inter-

est rates, the downward moves by 100 / 200 basis points are
floored to ensure that the resulting interest rates are not negative.
This effect, combined with pre-payment risk on US mortgage-re-
lated products, results in nonlinear behavior of the sensitivity.

➔➔ Refer to the “Non-trading portfolios” section within “Risk, treasury

and capital management” section of our Annual Report 2012 for

more information on interest rate risk in the banking book

Interest rate sensitivity – banking book 1

CHF million 31.3.13

–200 bps –100 bps +1 bp +100 bps +200 bps

CHF 20.1 33.8 (0.8) (84.5) (167.5)

EUR 11.3 (1.5) (0.6) (28.3) (55.2)

GBP 17.9 8.5 (0.1) (11.0) (21.7)

USD (287.1) (156.6) 4.9 455.2 876.4

Other (22.9) (16.5) 0.3 26.6 53.0

Total impact on interest rate-sensitive banking book positions (260.7) (132.3) 3.6 358.0 685.1

CHF million 31.12.12

–200 bps –100 bps +1 bp +100 bps +200 bps

CHF (22.4) (13.4) (0.3) (27.5) (51.0)

EUR 21.0 13.3 (0.5) (48.5) (94.1)

GBP (0.5) 2.3 (0.1) (14.3) (29.5)

USD (197.3) (138.3) 4.1 412.6 793.7

Other (8.3) (10.5) 0.2 20.2 40.3

Total impact on interest rate-sensitive banking book positions (207.4) (146.7) 3.3 342.5 659.4
1 Does not include interest rate sensitivities for credit valuation adjustments on monoline credit protection, US and non-US reference-linked notes and the option to acquire the equity of the SNB StabFund for which the
interest rate sensitivities are separately disclosed. Also not included are the interest rate sensitivities of our inventory of student loan auction rate securities, as from an economic perspective these exposures are not
materially affected by parallel shifts in US dollar interest rates, holding other factors constant.

52

Risk management and control

Exposures to selected eurozone countries

[…]

The phase-in BIS Basel III market risk RWA decrease of CHF 7.7
billion was mainly due to a decrease in the incremental risk charge
(IRC) of CHF 1.5 billion as a result of risk reductions, a decrease in
regulatory VaR RWA of CHF 2.2 billion, a decrease in stressed VaR
RWA of CHF 2.5 billion due to risk reductions and a decrease in
the comprehensive risk measure (CRM) of CHF 1.4 billion due to
the reduction of correlation trading positions.

The increase in total phase-in BIS Basel III RWA of CHF 0.5 bil-
lion in Wealth Management and CHF 1.8 billion in Retail & Corpo-
rate was mainly due to the introduction of the aforementioned
mortgage multiplier in credit risk RWA. Other changes relate to
the annual update of the risk parameters and a new rating tool
for private mortgages, which provides better risk differentiation.

➔➔ Refer to the “Investment Bank”, “Corporate Center”and “Risk

management and control” sections for more information about

RWA developments

BIS Basel III RWA by risk type and reporting segment

CHF billion Phase-in

Pro-forma

31.3.13 31.12.12

Credit risk 1

Non-coun-
terparty

related risk Market risk
Operational

risk Total Credit risk 1

Non-coun-
terparty

related risk Market risk
Operational

risk Total

Wealth Management 12.1 0.3 0.0 6.7 19.1 10.8 0.3 0.0 7.5 18.6

Wealth Management Americas 9.0 0.0 1.3 11.6 21.9 9.3 0.0 1.7 12.5 23.6

Investment Bank 44.7 0.1 9.2 15.2 69.2 42.9 0.1 6.2 15.6 64.9

Global Asset Management 3.1 0.0 0.1 0.9 4.1 2.7 0.0 0.0 1.0 3.7

Retail & Corporate 32.6 0.1 0.0 1.0 33.7 30.7 0.1 0.0 1.1 31.9

CC – Core Functions 2 6.2 12.4 (6.1) 7.0 19.6 5.9 11.7 (2.3) 1.3 16.6

Total business divisions and CC – Core Functions 107.8 12.9 4.5 42.3 167.6 102.3 12.2 5.7 39.0 159.2

CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio 68.4 0.0 14.5 12.0 94.9 67.3 0.0 21.0 14.3 102.5

Total BIS Basel III risk-weighted assets 176.2 12.9 19.0 54.3 262.5 169.5 12.2 26.7 53.3 261.8

CHF billion Fully applied

Pro-forma

31.3.13 31.12.12

Credit risk 1

Non-coun-
terparty

related risk Market risk
Operational

risk Total Credit risk 1

Non-coun-
terparty

related risk Market risk
Operational

risk Total

Wealth Management 11.7 0.3 0.0 6.7 18.7 10.4 0.3 0.0 7.5 18.2

Wealth Management Americas 8.8 0.0 1.3 11.6 21.7 9.0 0.0 1.7 12.5 23.3

Investment Bank 44.1 0.1 9.2 15.2 68.6 42.3 0.1 6.2 15.6 64.3

Global Asset Management 3.0 0.0 0.1 0.9 4.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 1.0 3.6

Retail & Corporate 30.9 0.1 0.0 1.0 32.0 29.0 0.1 0.0 1.1 30.2

CC – Core Functions 5.6 12.4 (6.1) 7.0 19.0 5.3 11.7 (2.3) 1.3 16.1

Total business divisions and CC – Core Functions 104.0 12.9 4.5 42.3 163.8 98.6 12.2 5.7 39.0 155.6

CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio 68.4 0.0 14.5 12.0 94.9 67.3 0.0 21.0 14.3 102.5 3

Total BIS Basel III risk-weighted assets 172.5 12.9 19.0 54.3 258.7 165.9 12.2 26.7 53.3 258.1
1 Includes securitization exposures, equity exposures, credit valuation adjustments (advanced-, standardized-, simplified approach) and capital requirements for settlement risk (failed trades).    2 Negative Market risk numbers are
due to the diversification effect allocated to CC – Core Functions.    3 Reflects the transfer of approximately CHF 2.6 billion related to Group Treasury activities from CC – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio to CC – Core Functions.

73

R
is

k
an

d
 t

re
as

u
ry

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

Swiss SRB Basel III capital information

Our phase-in Swiss SRB Basel III CET1 capital ratio remained un-

[…]

As of 31 March 2013, we satisfy the Swiss SRB Basel III base
and buffer capital requirements by our Swiss SRB Basel III CET1

capital. The Swiss SRB Basel III progressive buffer capital require-
ment is covered by high and low-trigger loss-absorbing capital,
as shown in the “Swiss SRB Basel III capital requirements in
2013” table.

The RWA under Swiss SRB Basel III and BIS Basel III are the same.

Swiss SRB leverage ratio

The Swiss SRB leverage ratio for systemically relevant banks in
Switzerland (formerly referred to as “FINMA Basel III leverage ra-
tio”) came into force on 1 January 2013. The ratio consists of
three components: base capital, buffer capital and progressive
buffer capital. It is calculated by dividing the relevant capital basis
by IFRS assets including off-balance sheet items, based on a capi-
tal adequacy scope of consolidation, and adjusted for netting of
securities financing transactions and derivatives and other adjust-

Swiss SRB Basel III capital information

CHF million, except where indicated Phase-in Fully applied

Pro-forma Pro-forma

31.3.13 31.12.12 31.3.13 31.12.12

Tier 1 capital 40,235 40,032 26,176 25,182

of which: common equity tier 1 capital 40,235 40,032 26,176 25,182

Loss-absorbing capital (LAC) 4,260 4,160 4,260 4,160

of which: high trigger loss-absorbing capital 492 504 492 504

of which: low trigger loss-absorbing capital 3,768 3,656 3,768 3,656

Total capital 44,495 44,192 30,436 29,342

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (%) 15.3 15.3 10.1 9.8

Tier 1 capital ratio (%) 15.3 15.3 10.1 9.8

Total capital ratio (%) 17.0 16.9 11.8 11.4

Swiss SRB Basel III risk-weighted assets 262,454 261,800 258,701 258,113

Swiss SRB Basel III capital requirements in 2013

CHF million, except where indicated Phase-in

31.3.13

Minimum ratio %

Swiss SRB Basel III
minimum capital

requirements Ratio %

Available Swiss
SRB Basel III

capital Capital type

Base capital 3.5 9,186 3.5 9,186 CET1

Buffer capital 3.5 9,186 11.8 31,050 1 CET1

Progressive buffer capital 1.5 3,937 1.6 4,260 LAC

[…]

attribut-
able to

non-con-
trolling

interests

Net profit
attribut-
able to

UBS
share-

holders

Un-
realized

gains / 
(losses)

on fi-
nancial
invest-
ments

available-
for-sale,

net of tax

Foreign
currency

trans
lation
move-
ment,

net of tax

Other
compre-
hensive
income

Total
compre-
hensive
income

As reported 31 December 2012 5,994 15,405 3,480 682 (2,235) 0 276 (2,511) 14 (544) 469 (1,766)

Changes in reported figures for the year (16) (8) 46 (41) (20) 220 (271) 31 12 7 18 (2)

of which: relates to the first quarter of 2012 (2) (3) 15 (12) (3) 0 0 (3) (4) 10 7 4

of which: relates to the second quarter of 2012 (4) (1) (5) 4 (6) 220 (271) 45 (2) 4 2 (4)

of which: relates to the third quarter of 2012 (3) (2) 30 (22) 3 0 0 3 9 (7) 3 5

of which: relates to the fourth quarter of 2012 (6) (2) 6 (12) (14) 0 0 (14) 8 (1) 7 (7)

Restated amount for the year 2012 5,978 15,396 3,526 641 (2,255) 220 5 (2,480) 26 (537) 487 (1,767)

88

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

IFRS 10: Effect on the balance sheet

CHF million

Balance previously
reported at

31 December 2012
Change in

reported amounts
Restated balance

31 December 2012

Total assets 1,259,232 565 1,259,797

of which: Positive replacement values 418,029 928 418,957

Total liabilities 1,208,983 1,714 1,210,697

of which: Due to customers 371,892 1,567 373,459

of which: Repurchase agreements 37,639 918 38,557

of which: Financial liabilities designated at fair value 92,878 (977) 91,901

Total equity 50,249 (1,149) 49,100

of which: Equity attributable to UBS shareholders 45,895 54 45,949

of which: Equity attributable to preferred note holders 0 3,109 3,109

of which: Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 4,353 (4,311) 42

Total liabilities and equity 1,259,232 565 1,259,797

ties”. IFRS 10 establishes a single control-based model for assess-
ing whether one entity should consolidate another. IFRS 10
applies to all types of entities and replaces SIC-12 Consolidation
– Special Purpose Entities, and portions of IAS 27 Consolidated
and Separate Financial Statements. IFRS 10 is based on the exist-
ing principle that an entity should consolidate all other entities
that it controls. The definition of control in IFRS 10 focuses on the
presence of power, exposure to variable returns and the ability to
utilize power to affect an entity’s own returns. The determination